

Nos. 12-1146, 12-1248, 12-1254, 12-1268,
12-1269, 12-1272 (Consolidated)

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**ON WRITS OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ROAD & TRANSPORTATION
BUILDERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

Nick Goldstein
American Road &
Transportation
Builders Ass'n
1219 28th Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 289-4434
ngoldstein@artba.org

Lawrence J. Joseph*
1250 Connecticut Ave,
NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
(202) 318-2254 (fax)
lj@larryjoseph.com
* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of Facts 3

Summary of Argument..... 4

Argument..... 5

I. Under the D.C. Circuit’s Holdings on Petition-Denial Review, the *Massachusetts* Litigation Lacked Subject-Matter Jurisdiction..... 5

II. If this Court Elects to Consider Its Jurisdiction in *Massachusetts*, this Court Should Find that the “Grounds” for Suit Are Unlawful Agency Action, Not Non-Record Information 8

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Road & Transportation Builders Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 388 (2010)	4-5, 10-11
<i>Am. Road & Transportation Builders Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2, 4-5, 10-11
<i>Arkema Inc. v. EPA</i> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Donovan</i> , 656 F.2d 910 (3d Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 705 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11-12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	11
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Bd. of Governors, Fed'l Reserve Sys.</i> , 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Maine v. Thomas</i> , 874 F.2d 883 (1st Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	10
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. Union v. FLRA</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8

<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	5, 10-12
<i>NRDC v. Johnson</i> , 461 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Olijato Chapter, Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	8-11
<i>Orff v. U.S.</i> , 358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5-6
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	6
<i>Tug Valley Recovery Ctr. v. Watt</i> , 703 F.2d 796 (4th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>U.S. v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	12
<i>U.S. v. Troup</i> , 821 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 515 F.2d 206 (8th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Vermont v. Thomas</i> , 850 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 715 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1983)	12
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §553(e)	2
Surface Mining Control & Reclamation Act, 30 U.S.C. §§1251-1279	10, 12

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§7401-7671q	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. §7607(b).....	10
42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1)	2, 8, 10
Pub. L. No. 91-604, §6(a), 84 Stat. 1676, 1690 (1970)	7
Pub. L. No. 91-604, §12(a), 84 Stat. 1676, 1708 (1970)	9
Legislative History	
H.R. REP. 94-1175 (1976).....	9
S. REP. 95-294 (1977).....	9
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
40 C.F.R. §86.000-8(e) (2000).....	7
61 Fed. Reg. 54,878 (1996).....	7
68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (2003).....	4
76 Fed. Reg. 47,451 (2011).....	12
Other Authorities	
<i>Am. Road & Transportation Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 13-145 (U.S.), Federal Respondents’ Brief in Opposition (Nov. 26, 2013)	6
International Center for Technology Assessment <i>et al.</i> , Petition for Rulemaking and Collateral Relief from New Motor Vehicles under § 202 of the Clean Air Act (Oct. 20, 1999).....	4, 7
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 94-5351 (D.C. Cir.), Brief of Appellants Interstate Mining Compact Commission, 1995 WL 17204298 (Jul. 8, 1995).....	10

<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 94-5351 (D.C. Cir.), Brief for the Federal Appellees, 1995 WL 17204299 (Aug. 1, 1995).....	10-11
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 94-5351 (D.C. Cir.), Brief of Appellants National Mining Association, <i>et al.</i> , 1995 WL 17204297 (Jul. 28, 1995).....	10
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 94-5351 (D.C. Cir.), Brief of Appellees National Wildlife Federation, <i>et al.</i> , 1995 WL 17204300 (Aug. 28, 1995).....	11
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 94-5351 (D.C. Cir.), Reply Brief of Appellants National Mining Association, <i>et al.</i> , 1995 WL 17204304 (Sep. 11, 1995).....	11
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 94-5351 (D.C. Cir.), Reply Brief of Appellants Interstate Mining Compact Commission, 1995 WL 17204305 (Sep. 11, 1995).....	11
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 94-5351 (D.C. Cir.), Supplemental Brief for the Federal Appellees, 1995 WL 17204303 (Oct. 23, 1995).....	11
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 94-5351 (D.C. Cir.), Supplemental Brief of Appellants National Mining Association, <i>et al.</i> , 1995 WL 17204301 (Oct. 23, 1995).....	11
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 94-5351 (D.C. Cir.), Supplemental Brief of Appellant Interstate Mining Compact Commission, 1995 WL 17204302 (Oct. 23, 1995).....	11
